

App. Nos. 02-1065, 02-1070

United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

Iraj Danaipour,
Plaintiff, Appellee

v.

Kristina Thermaenius McLarey
Defendant, Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEADERSHIP COUNCIL FOR
MENTAL HEALTH, JUSTICE, & THE MEDIA, THE
MASSACHUSETTS SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF
CRUELTY TO CHILDREN, THE COMMUNITY LEGAL
SERVICES AND COUNSELING CENTER, AND GLOUCESTER
MEN AGAINST ABUSE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
(Honorable Mark L. Wolf)

Respectfully submitted,

Barry S. Pollack (First Cir. No. 60658)
Dechert Price & Rhoads
Ten Post Office Square South
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 728-7100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... v

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Courts Should Not Tolerate The Sexual Abuse of Children, Which Causes ..
 Significant Long-Term Psychological Issues..... 2

 II. The District Court Failed to Make an Adequate and Individualized Inquiry ...
 into the Harm Each Child Has Suffered and Still Faces..... 11

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 11604(a).....	12
51 Fed. Reg. 10510.....	4

Treaties and Other International Agreements

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Art. 13(b).....	1, 3, 10, 11, 14
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Article 3.....	13

Cases

<u>Beharry v. Reno</u> , slip op., 98 cv 5381 (E.D.N.Y. January 22, 2002).....	13
<u>Blondin v. DuBois</u> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 12, 13
<u>Blondin v. DuBois</u> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y.) aff'd 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<u>Danaipour v. McLarey</u> , slip op., c.a. no. 01-11528 (D. Mass. January 2, 2002).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Marquis Theatre Corp. v. Condado Mini Cinema</u> , 846 F.2d 86 (1 st Cir. 1988).....	14
<u>Tenenbaum v. Williams</u> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13-14
<u>Walsh v. Walsh</u> , 221 F.3d 200 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	4, 13

Books and Articles

<i>Long-Term Medical Consequences of Incest, Rape, and Molestation</i> 1991 Southern Med. J. 84 (1991), V.J. Felletti.....	4
<i>Childhood Sexual Abuse as a Precursor to Depression and Self-Destructive Behavior</i> <i>in Adulthood</i> , 8 J. Traumatic Stress 445-59 (1995) A. Boudewyn, et al.....	5
<i>Health Risk Behaviors and Attempted Suicide in Adolescents who Report Prior Maltreatment</i> , 116 J. Pediatrics 815-21 (1990), S. Riggs, et al.....	5
<i>Surviving Childhood Sexual Abuse</i> , 6 (Fisher 2000), Carolyn Ainscough, et al..	5, 8
<i>Children in Danger: Coping with The Consequences of Community Violence</i> 13 (1992), James Garbarino, et al.....	6
<i>Chowchilla Revisited: The Effects of Psychic Trauma Four Years After a School-Bus Kidnapping</i> , 140 Am. J. Psychiatry 1543 (1983), Lenore C. Terr, M.D.....	6, 7
<i>The Effects of Systemic Family Violence on Children's Mental Health</i> , 66 Child Dev. 1239, 1258 (1995), Laura A. McCloskey, et al.....	7
<i>The Effects of Psychological Trauma on Children and Adolescents</i> , 72(1) J. Counsel & Devt. 49-56 (Sept./Oct. 1993).....	7
<i>Exposure to Violence Distresses Children, May Lead to Their Becoming Violent</i> , Psychiatric News, Jan. 6, 1995, at 15.....	9
<i>Children's Exposure to Violence and Traumatic Death</i> , 20 Psychiatric Annals 342 (1990), Robert S. Pynoos, M.D., MPH & Kathi Nader, DSW.....	9
<i>Psychiatric Status of Sexually Abused Children 12 Months After Disclosure of Abuse</i> , 33(7) J. Amer. Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 939-44 (Sept. 1994) Sally N. Merry, et al.....	9

Psychology and Psychobiology of Childhood Trauma (in German), 47(1)
 Prax Kinderpsychol Kinderpsychiatr 19-35 (Jan. 1998), Bessell van der Kolk... 9,
 10

*Impact of Sexual Abuse on Children: A Review and Synthesis of Recent
 Empirical Studies*, 113(1) Psychological Bulletin 164-80 (Jan. 1993),
 Kathleen A. Kendall-Tackett, et al..... 10

Children Without Refuge: Young Witnesses to Domestic Violence, 16 Zero to
 Three:
 Bulletin of Zero to Three/The National Center 29, 30 (1996), Betsy M. Groves....
 10

Hague Conference on Private International Law, in 3 Acts and Documents of the
 Fourteenth Session 426 (1980), Elisa Perez-Vera..... 12
